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9:43 am, Jun 09, 2009

KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers Alameda County
P. 0. BOX 913 Environmental Health

BENICIA, CA 94510
{415)676-9100 (707)746-6915

KEI-P89-0111.R5
May 18, 1989

Unocal Corporation
2175 N, California Blvd., Suite 650
Walnut Creek, CA 94569

Attention: Mr. Tim Ross

RE: Preliminary Ground Water Investigation at
Unocal Service Station #5487
28250 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Ross:

This report presents the results of soil and ground water
investigation for the referenced site in accordance with proposal
KEI-P89-0111.P1 dated March 1, 1989. The purpose of the inves-
tigation was to determine the ground water flow direction, and to
begin to determine the degree and extent of the subsurface soil
and ground water contamination at the site. The work performed
consisted of the following:

Coordination with regulatory agencies.

Drilling, installation and development of five monitor-
ing wells.

Soil sampling.

Ground water monitoring, purging and sampling.
Laboratory analyses.

Data analysis, interpretation and report preparation.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site is presently used as a gasoline station. The
site vicinity and site details are shown on the attached
sketches.

KEI's work at the site began on January 30, 1989 when KEI was
asked to collect soil samples following the removal of two
underground fuel storage tanks and one waste o0il tank at the
site. Socil and water samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory in Redwood <City, <California, for total petroleum
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hydrocarbon (TPH) as gasoline, and benzene, toluene, xylenes and
ethylbenzene (BTX&E). The waste o0il sample was also analyzed for
TPH as diesel, TOG, EPA 8010 and EPA 8270 constituents, and
metals (cadmium, chromium, lead and zinc).

On February 14, 1989, in preparation for setting of the new fuel
storage tanks, approximately 17,500 gallons of water were pumped
from the fuel tank pit. On February 17, 1989, additional soil
was excavated from the waste oil tank pit and 4,500 gallons of
water was pumped and disposed of by H&H Haulers. Based on the
results of the laboratory analyses, and in order to comply with
the requirements of the regulatory agencies, KXEI proposed
installation of five monitoring wells. The results of the soil
and ground water samples are summarized in KEI's report KEI-J89-
0111.R2 dated March 1, 1989.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

On April 20 & 21, 1989, five 2" diameter monitoring wells
(designated as MW1l, MW2, MW3, MW4 and MW5 on the attached Site
Plan) were installed at the site. The wells were drilled,
constructed and completed in accordance with the guidelines of
the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and the County
well standards.

The subsurface materials penetrated and details of the construc-
tion of the wells are described in the attached Borinhg Logs.

The five wells were drilled and completed to total depths ranging

from 24 to 28 feet. Ground water was encountered at depths
ranging from seven to ten feet beneath the surface during
drilling. Soil samples were taken at five foot intervals

beginning at five feet below grade until ground water was
encountered. The undisturbed soil samples were taken by driving
a California~modified split-spoon sampler ahead of the drilling
augers. The 2" diameter brass liners holding the samples were
sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, and stored in a
cooled ice chest for delivery to a certified laboratory. Each
well casing was installed with a watertight cap and padlock. A
round, watertight, flush-mounted well cover was cemented in place
over each well casing.

The wells were developed on April 25, 1989. Prior to develop-
ment, the wells were checked for depth to the water table using
an electronic water level meter, presence of free product (using
gauging paste) and sheen. No free product or sheen was noted in
any of the wells. After recording the monitoring data, the wells
were developed with a surface pump until the evacuated water was
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clear and free of suspended sediment. Monitoring and well
development data are summarized in Table 1.

The wells were sampled on April 26, 1989. Prior to sampling,
monitoring data were collected and water samples were then
collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted
into clean glass VOA vials and one liter amber bottles sealed
with Teflon lined screw caps, and labeled and stored on ice until
delivery to a certified laboratory.

ANATYTICAL RESULTS

Water and selected soil samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analyti~
cal Laboratory in Redwood City, California. All samples were
accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody documentation,
Samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline by EPA method 5030 or
3810 in conjunction with modified 8015 and BTX&E by EPA methods
5030 and 8020. In addition, the scil samples from MWl and MW2
and all the water samples were analyzed for TPH as diesel using
EPA method 3550 in conjunction with modified 8015, TOG using EPA
method 413.1, and purgeable halocarbons using EPA method 8010.

Soil sample analyses show non-detectable levels of all con-
stituents analyzed, except in MW4 at nine feet, which showed 1.4
ppm of TPH as gasoline, and in MW5 at five feet, which showed 900
ppm of TPH as gasoline, and BTX&E ranging from 3.1 to 110 ppm.
The water sample analyses show non-detectable levels of all
constituents analyzed except water samples from MWl and MwW4,
which had benzene levels of 2.1 ppb and 0.33 ppb, respectively.
Results of the soil analyses are summarized in Table 2 and water
analyses in Table 3. Copies of the laboratory analyses and Chain
of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

HYDROIOGY AND GEQLOGY

The water table stabilized in the monitoring wells at depths
ranging from 6.90 to 7.71 feet below the surface. The ground
water flow direction appeared to be north-northeasterly, (based
on water level data collected from the five monitoring wells on
April 26, 1989).

Subsurface formations at the site consist of sandy silt and
clayey silt, high plasticity clay and sandy clay to the total
depth explored.



(3]

KEI-P89-0111.R5
May 18, 1989
Page 4

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results, KEI recommends implementation of
a monitoring and sampling program. The wells should be monitored
on a monthly basis. In addition, the wells should be purged and
sampled on a quarterly basis. The proposed program should be
conducted for a period of 12 months. The results of the monitor-
ing program will be documented and evaluated after each monitor-
ing and sampling event. Recommendations for altering or ter-
minating the program will be made as needed. Our proposal for
this work is attached for your consideration.

Copies of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Flood
Control District, the Hayward Fire Department, and to the RWQCB,
San Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATIONS

Soil depositg and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithol-
ogy, saturation, strength and other properties across any site.
In addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground water levels
and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of
any contaminants. Our studies assume that the field and labora-
tory data are reasonably representative of the site as a whole,
and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably conducive to
interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory investigations. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable engineering
techniques and principles in the Northern California region. We
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except that our
services have been performed in accordance with generally
accepted professional principles and practices existing for such
work.
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Should you have any guestions regarding this report, please do
not hesitate to call me at (707} 746-6915,

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Wmiﬁ%

Doug Lee
Geologist

License No. 25337
Exp. Date 12/31/89%

Sle YD

Mardo Kaprealian
President

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map
Site Plan
Boring Logs
Laboratory Results
Chain of Custody documentation
Proposal
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER MONITORING AND DEVELOPMENT DATA

(Developed on April 25, 1989)

Product Gallons

Well # Thickness Sheen ' Pumped
MWl 0 None 30
Mw2 0 None 25
MW3 0 None 25
MW4 0 None 25

MW5 0 None 25
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Results in ppm)
(Collected on April 20, 1989)

Sample Depth TPH as
Number (feet) Gagoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes Ethvlbenzene

MW1* 5 ND ND ND ND ND
Mw2* 5 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 5 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 9 ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 5 ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 g 1.4 ND ND ND ND
MW5S 5 900 3.1 3.1 110 30
MW5 9 ND ND ND ND ND
Detection

Limits 1.0 0.05% 0.1 0.1 0.1

* TPH as diesel, TOG, and 8010 were non-detectable in both
samples.

ND = Non-detectable.
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

(Results in ppb)
(Collected on April 26, 1989)

Sample Depth TPH as
Number {feet) Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes Ethylbenzene

MWl* 7.38 ND 2.1 ND ND ND
MW2* 7.71 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3* 7.34 ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 * 7.07 ND 0.33 ND ND ND
MW5=* 6.90 ND ND ND ND ND
Detection

Limits 30 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

* These samples were non-detectable for TPH as diesel, T0OG, and
EPA 8010.

ND = Non-detectable.



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA CA 94510
(415} 676 -9100 ({707)746-6915

. Eﬁ
- Zf i

T e

RRE B Py R

o [ | e
;'l-f H Ry 1! §.i
tis g ToF somety 5%°
- ] [}

RAD 087
[}
! LTIl iy
R v
e
Eoss AN
B s
A

|3 “ewrran

2

LOCATION MAP

Unocal Service Station #5487
28250 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, California
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(4/26/89). Subsurface Elevation 28250 Hesperian Blvd.

at top of MWl assumed 100' as datum. Hayward, California



BORING LOG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P89-0111 gn 2" Doug Lee
Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Hesperian - Hayward N/A 4/21/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MWl Method Auger EGI
Penetra- G. W. Depth (ft)
tion level Samples Description
blows/6"
0
— — s7A.C. Pavement
— — Silt, sand & gravel: fill
— — Sandy clay, high plasticity,
— black, firm, slightly moist.
6/8/10 — 5 —Eﬂ Sandy clay, high plasticity,
— - dark greenish gray, firm,
v — — moist.
= - Eg Clay, with sand, high plastic-
— ity, dark grayish brown, stiff,
7/8/10 ;: 10 — moist.
[: 15 —:q
— — Clay, high plasticity, very dark
-— —~| CH gray, stiff, slightly moist.
— — Sandy clay, high plasticity,
— — —>=— brown, very stiff, moist.
— 25 e
— — SC E====Clayey sand, dark yellowish
— - =4 brown, firm, wet.
— 30 —
— TOTAL DEPTH 28!

Page 1 of 1




WELL COMPLETION

DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME:_ Unocal/Hayward/Hesperian & Catalpa BORING/WELL NO.__ MWl

PROJECT NUMBER:__KEI-P89-0111
WELL PERMIT NO.: 89127
Flush-mounted Well Cover A. Total Depth: 28!
— — SRR B. Boring Diameterx*: gn
Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem
- Auger
¢ C. Casing Length: 28"
Material:_Schedule 40 PVC
H D. Casing Diamete}: OD = 2.375"
t iD = 2.067"
: E. Depth to Perforations:__ 4!
ﬁ:E} F. Perforated Length: 24"
t ; Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot
“- : Perforation Size:__0.020"
I G. Surface Seal: 1.5!
i Seal Material:__ Concrete
H. Seal: 1.5°
F Seal Material:_Bentonite
I. Gravel Pack: 25"
RMC Lonestar
Pack Material:_Sand
o Size:_ #3
"“i*' o J. Bottom Seal:__ None

Seal Material: N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




BORING LOG
Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P89-0111 on 2n Doug Lee
Project Name Unocal | Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Hesperian - Hayward N/A 4/21/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW2 Method Auger EGI
Penetra- G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/&" Usecs
0 Pasea
— — 2ORSUA.C. Pavement
— 3 Silt, sand & gravel: fill

- — Silty clay, 10-15% sand, high

— plasticity, black, firm to
9/12/17 — 5 —E stiff, slightly moist.

— — Sandy clay, 10-15% gravel, very

v — — dark gray, stiff, slightly
—_— = moist, gravel to 1/2".

5/6/8 — E

— 10 Clay, with sand and silt, dark

— — grayish brown, firm, very

— — moist, high plasticity.

— — CH Clay, very dark gray, very

— - - stiff, slightly moist, high

— ~— plasticity.

[ 20 -—;:

— — Sandy clay, brown, firm, wet.

}_ —]

| 25  —

N _

— -

— —

— — TOTAL DEPTH 24

Page 1 of 1
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WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME: Unocal/Hayward/Hesperian & Catalpa BORING/WELL NO.__MW2
PROJECT NUMBER:__KEI-P85-0111

WELL PERMIT NO.: 89127

Flush-mounted Well Cover A. Total Depth: 24"

B. Boring Diameter*: gn

Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger

C. Casing Length: 24!

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

D. Casing Diameter: OD = 2.375"

ID 2.067"

E. Depth to Perforations:__4'

F. Perforated Length: 20"

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size: 0.020"

G. Surface Seal: 1.5!

Seal Material: Concrete

H. Seal: 1.5

Seal Material: Bentonite

I. Gravel Pack: 231!
RMC Lonestar
Pack Material:_ Sand

Size: #3

i o A J. Bottom Seal:_ None

3
| S R W § Seal Material:_ N/A
b——

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P89-0111 gn 2" Doug Lee
Project Name Unocal | Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Hesperian - Hayward N/A 4/21/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW3 Method Auger EGI
Penetra- G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6" USCS
0 i b
— — 1A.C. Pavement
— — 2ro= Silt, sand & gravel: fill
— OH ,/// Sandy elastic silt, 10-15%
— - 4%’ clay, moderate plasticity,
8/15/7 — 5 —E black, firm, moist.
— — Sandy clay, high plasticity,
— — sand is mostly fine, very dark
— — gray, stiff, moist.
— Eg CH
6/6/8 ¥y 10 Sandy clay, high plasticity,
- — — dark grayish brown, firm, very
[: — moist.
11/14/18 — 15 -45 Clay, high plasticity, very dark
— — gray, very stiff, slightly
— — moist.
| _
b — pu—
F- 20 —| CH Undifferentiated clay and sandy
— ] clay.
| —_
— 25
— 30 —
— — TOTAL DEPTH 25'

Page 1 of 1




WELL

COMPLETION

DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME:_Unocal/Hayward/Hesperian & Catalpa BORING/WELL NO._ MW3

PROJECT NUMBER:__KEI-P89-0111

WELL PERMIT NO.: 89127

Flush-mounted Well Cover

-

| R i
W—

Total Depth: 25"

Boring Diameter*: g"

Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger

Casing Length: 251

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

Casing Diameter:_OD = 2.375"

ib 2.067"

Depth to Perforations:_ _ 5!

Perforated Length: 20!

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size: _0.020"

Surface Seal: 1.5°!

Seal Material: _Concrete

Seal: 1.5

Seal Material: Bentonite

Gravel Pack: 22"
RMC Lonestar
Pack Material: Sand

Size: #3

Bottom Seal:__ None

Seal Material: N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




BORING

LOG

Project No.

KEI-P89-0111

gn

Boring & Casing Diameter

Logged By

2" Doug Lee

Project Name Unocal

Well Head Elevation

Date Drilled

Hesperian - Hayward N/A 4/20/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW4 Method Auger EGI
Penetra- G. W. Depth (ft) Strati- _
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6" uscs
0 A

— — 4 A.C. Pavement

— — =21 Silt, sand & gravel: fill

— — N\:JSandy silt, some clay, black,

— firm, moist, low plasticity.
4/8/11 E 5 ‘E

— -~ Sandy clay, high plasticity,

— —] very dark grayish brown, stiff,
4/5/9 — moist, with root holes.
10/15/27 — E

-— CH Clay, high plasticity, dark
12/14/18 — _E§ olive gray & very dark gray,

— 15 mottled, very stiff, moist,

— — with weak cementation below

I 3 l3l .

— Clay, with silt, high plastic-
8/9/11 — 20 —4% ity, dark grayish brown & gray,

— — mottled, firm, wet, with moder-

— — ate cementation, blocky.
9/15/21 — EE sC == Clayey sand, dark grayish brown,

— 25 1 firm, wet.

N _

__ .

TOTAL DEPTH 25!

Page 1 of 1




WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME:_Unocal /Hayward/Hegsperial & Catalpa BORING/WELL NO.__ MW4

PROJECT NUMBER:_ KEI-P89-0111

WELL PERMIT NO.: 89127

Flush-mounted Well Cover A. Total Depth: 25!

B. Boring Diameter*: gn

Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger

C. Casing Length: 25!

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

D. Casing Diameter: _OD = 2.375"

ID = 2.067"

E. Depth to Perforations:_ 5'

F. Perforated Length: 20"

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size:_ 0.020"

G. Surface Seal: 2!

Seal Material: Concrete

H. Seal: 2!

Seal Material: Bentonite

I. Gravel Pack: 21!

RMC Lonestar
Pack Material: Sand

Size: #3

J. Bottom Seal:__ None

L J

Seal Material:__ N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-~1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




BORING LOG
Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P89-0111 on Doug Lee
Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Hesperian - Hayward N/A 4/21/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW5S Method Auger EGI
Penetra- G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6"™ uUscs
0 :
— —] gA.C. Pavement
— — 8ilt, sand & gravel: fill
5/8/10 — 5 —Ej Clayey silt, with fine sand,
— — high plasticity, olive brown,
— — firm, moist.
9/16/20 v — 10 —E Clay, high plasticity, dark
- ' grayish brown & dark gray,
— — mottled, very stiff, slightly
— — meoist, with root holes.
— — Undifferentiated clay & sandy
— — clay.
— — CH
— —
— 30 —
— —]
— — TOTAL DEPTH 24°

Page 1 of 1




WELL COMPLETION DIAGRANM

PROJECT NAME: Unocal /Havward/Hesperian & Catalpa BORING/WELL NO._ MW5
PROJECT NUMBER:__ KEI-P89-0111

WELL PERMIT NO.: 89127

Flush-mounted Well Cover A A. Total Depth: 24"

B. Boring Diameter#*: on

Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger

C. Casing Length: 24"

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

D. Casing Diameter:_OD = 2.375"

iD 2,067"

E. Depth to Perforations:_ 4'

F. Perforated Length: 20

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size: 0.020"

G. Surface Seal: 1.5!

Seal Material: Concrete

H. Seal: 1.5!

Seal Material: Bentonite

I. Gravel Pack: 21!
RMC Lonestar
Pack Material:_Sand

Size:_ #3

J. Bottom Seal: None

Seal Material: N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.
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(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Kaprealian Engineering, inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, Hayward, Hesperian/Catalpa Sampled:  4/20-4/21/89
P.0. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soit Received:

Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Analyzed:
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  904-2391 Reported:

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
{ppm) {ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm)
904-2391 MW1 {5) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
904-2392 MW2 (5) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
904-2393 MW3 (5) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
904-2394 MW3 (9) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
904-2395 MW4 (5) N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
904-2396 MW4 (9) 1.4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
904-2397 MWS5 (5) 900 3.1 31 30 110
904-2398 MW5 (9) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

g

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

|

9042391 KEl <1>



- @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
QP #15 3649600 - FAX (415) 364-9233

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, Hayward, Hesperian/Catalpa : 4/20-4/21/89
P.O. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soil ived:  Apr 24,

Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 413.1 (Gravimetric) © May 4,
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  904-2391 : May 8,

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
904-2381 MW?1 (5) N.D.
904-2392 MW?2 (5) N.D.
Detection Limits: 30.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

—

Arthur G. Burton

Laboratory Director 9042391.KEl <2>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID:  Unoca!, Hayward, Hesperian/Catalpa Sampled:
Matrix Descript:  Soll Received:

Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Analyzed:
First Sample #:  904-2391 Reported:

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample Righ B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(ppm)
904-2391 MW1 (5) N.D.
904-2392 MW2 (5) N.D.
Detection Limits: 1.0

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9042391.KEl <3>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

PP (4153649500 + FAX (415) 364-9233

preallan ng g, Inc. } : , Hayward, / ampled: 1204/
P.0. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soll, MW1 (5) Received:  Apr 24,

Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  May 3,
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Number: 903-2391 Reported:  May 9,

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/kg rg/%g
Bromodichloromethane..........coeeceeeerceeeeeeee e s eees e e B.0 e N.D.
BrOMOIOIML e ettt e eere s et st amatbes L o N.D.
Bromomethane..... ... creees s e s e e naen e 5.0 e, N.D.
Carbon tetraChlomide........coovevevine ettt eeres v ssecrenes B.O s N.D.
ChIOTODENZENE........oov et eere s eae s eane s B.O e N.D.
ChIOrOEtNANE..........c.eiv ettt e eearreseveseeseses e 25.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl 6ther...........cccoevireenicec e 5O e N.D.
0119 {07 1 1 TR 50 ... eteiererir———etsa b reeaas N.D.
ChloromMEthane.........cociiieeere e e rranreea e e B.0 e eran N.D.
Dibromochloromethane............oooevieveeeeceieeeei s B0 ereerne N.D.
1,2-DiChlOrObDENZeNE. ... .eeeeeceereeee sttt seeeeeeeenasenens 100 et te v siaros N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZene..........cooieieeeieereerceceeee e eeranees 10.0 s N.D.
1,4-DIChIOrobDeNZENE. ......oeveeereecee e srr s e e e e 100 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethan. . ... oot eetssereebiaane BO e N.D.
1,2-DiChIoroethan@..... et r e eaasens L ¢ U N.D.
1,1-DichloroetNene.........coveiieceeree st e rve e e e 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene. ..ot er s s 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorOprOPane. ... ..c.cociviirneeetit e eb e eesraens 50 N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropena..........cov e 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOroproPene...........oooeeieevreeer e rts e reeeeas 5.0 s N.D.
Methylene chloride........co.cevcecn e 10,0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........ccoeeveeeiecevcrnseeeicnisnsesnens B0 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene...........coovevveeeeeci et ee s 50 e N.D.
1,1,1-TrHChIOrOBtNANE..........occiiee et r s sreen B.O s N.D.
1,1, 2-TrICHOMOBLRANE. ..ot eeeer e ese e s ss s esneesean e B0 e N.D.
TrCRIOrOEBINENG. .......eeeeeeire it eeeteesvaesetesarreeevssrares 50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane...........c.ovvciiieiecee e eees 5.0 N.D.
Vinyl chloride..........coouiomeeeeecre et 10,0 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
D o 7o = - S
Arthur G. Burton

Laboratory Director 9042391.KEl <4>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 = FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID:  Unocal, Hayward, Hesperian/Catalpa Sampled:  4/20-4/21/89
Sample Descript:  Sail, MW2 (5} Received:  Apr 24, 1989

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/68010 Analyzed: May 3, 1989
Lab Number 903-2392 Reported: May 9, 1989

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/kg va/kg
Bromodichloromethane.........coevvecoeeeciiinieee e B0 s N.D.
(21 £eTa270) (0] 11 o FEURUN OO 5.0 e N.D
BromOMELNANE..........oeiciirirerire e cearsesrreerbasersrresstssremansas 5.0 e N.D
Carbon tetrachlonide...... ..ot eeecrersresesnenans B0 s N.D
ChIOTODENZENE........cci ittt re b es s esreeas 5.0 s N.D
ChEOTOBNENE. .......ceoo ittt e s er et sssee s ssasersa e snaans 250 ettt N.D
2-Chloraethylvinyl ether............ccccocieecinrreccereserereneens 50 s N.D
% 100 {07 {1 1 1 TR B0 e e N.D
ChIoromMEthane. ........covreeeeccrtite s ee e ae st raaee e 5.0 s N.D
DibromochloromMEtNANE.........ccoeiveeeeeeevereereeetvereieeaveeeae 50 ... ettar v e e eataronanaann N.D
1,2-DichlOrObENZENEG. ... ..ot eeeetr et rerenseesenns T0.0 et rans N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ et ressarenaes 10,0 et N.D
1,4-DichlorobenzZene.............ccceieeeeeeeeeeeeeceereae s sreeesenees 100 N.D
1,1-DIChIOrOETNANE. ...ecevee ettt eeeeeeta e e s e eaeneenasans L3+ USRNSSR N.D
1,2-DichloroethanB. ....vveeve et ceeercre e e v eenesens 5.0 e N.D
1,1-Dichloroethene........c..cveeeeeeiierer ettt 5.0 e N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethena...........ccoocoeevvvvereceievereceeerreenne 5.0 s N.D.
1,2-DichlorOprOPaNe. ..ot sar e reesans 5.0 e N.D
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.........ccoevcvecenniecveeienenescniannens 50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.............ooovereenverescennicenne 5.0 e N.D.
Methylene chlomide..........cccoivemicccre e 100 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........coceee e eciciesencciennns 5.0 e N.D.
TetraCHIOTOBINENO. ... et eeeeeeest s e e et s eneaesessns 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,1-TrichlofOethane. ..ot sr s .0 e ————— N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. ..o e e B0 e N.D.
TrChIOrOEINENE. ......ooeeiver et erer s e s na e e B5.0 e N.D.
TrichloroflUOFOMBINANE. ... ...t teee e e re e ee s B.0 e N.D.
Vinyl Chloride..........corece s 10.0 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

N 2 e

Arthur G. Burton

Laboratory Director 9042391.KE! <5>
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P.O. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
{415)676-9100 (707)746-6915

\\\L CHAIN OF CUSTODY

DATE/TIME o TURN AROUND \

SAMPLER N COLLECTION: M- -8\ TIME: \Qv\\) &8
N

(Slgnature)

SAMPLE DESCRI PTION \\*t&\\mmw\&m\@&\k‘\x QX\A@&

AND PROJECT NUMBER:

GRAB OR NUMBER OF SOIL/
SAMPLE # ANALYSES COMP. CONTATINERS WATER
\\\\ A\ ‘\?t\\:f \\HJ “\\\& TN Tu\&ﬂ\\ Qw \ N
R [ty ssbadad) _ O \ S
W= X+ <) NS \&Qf&?: & \ S
PR s (e b \ S
\ T R & \ S
T~ () RS HANRRRS % \ N
\N\““\ VQ\ ~§b$€w\wwﬁébt- QS \ EB
R N T A o \ S
RELINGUISHED BY* TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY* TIME/DATE
1 \S -
Ty ‘//‘/’ ﬁ/ﬂ" [ LA/ o?v/ 7

10, 10

ZTW %\n\ﬁh /y/&/a . 7 -/ / M,,{/h//w

3.

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS ;

NOTE: IF REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTION. WATER
ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIR 7 CALENDAR DAYS FOR
BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED}, AND 14 CALENDAR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIN 14
CALENDAR DAYS.



o

. PR )
weooL

KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
{415)676-9100 (707) 746 - 6915

CHATN OF_ CUSTODY

DATE/TIME OF

\\. \ TURN AROUN%\
SAMPLER:\ NS\ 8 COLLECTION: \\"\L&‘"’é\{\:\\‘“ﬂ‘ TIME: . Qe\(

(Signature) i
N
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION

AND PROJECT NUMBER:

/—— - GRAB OR NUMBER OF SOIL/

' Shm ~H ANALYSES COMP. CONTAINERS WATER
\xs&w« W) ety S N \ 3
W e R W \ S
Pl TR, /cras % \ S
(ELTNQUISHED BY* TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY* TIME/DATE
A AN A P ¢ e
l\\w\x\\&; o S £S k %:\

iy v/f,, o /07 1077 ) e / W// /s 4/

3.

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS :

NOTE: IF REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTION. WATER
ANATLYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS FOR
BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIN 14
CALENDAR DAYS.
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" {4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID:  Unocal, Hayward, Hesperian
Matrix Descript: ~ Water
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020

i le #: 904-2861 AB

.0.Box 913
enicia, CA 94510

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Hg/L Ha/L Hg/L Mo/l #g/L
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
9042861 A-B  Mwi N.D. 2.1 N.D. N.D. N.D.
9042862 A-B  Mw2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9042863 A-B Mw3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9042864 A-B  Mw4 N.D. 033 N.D. N.D. N.D.
9042865 A-B  Mws N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 30.0 0.3 6.3 6.3 0.3

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton

Laboratory Director 9042861.KEl <1>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415} 364-9233

ent Project ID:  Unocal,

Matrix Descript:  Water Received; Apr 27:

Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Analyzed:  May 4,

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.

Number Description Hydrocarbons

#a/L

(ppb)

9042861 C Mw1 N.D.

9042862 C  Mwe N.D.

9042863 C Mwa3 N.D.

9042864 C  Mw4 N.D.

9042865 C MW5 N.D.

Detection Limits: 50.0

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diese! fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton

Laboratory Dir

ector

9042861.KEl <2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive ¢ Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

enicia, CA 94510
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #: 9042861 D

Matrix Descript:
Analysis Method: EPA 413.1 (Gravimetric)

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Qil & Grease

Number Description mg/L
(ppm)

9042861 D MW1 N.D.
90428620  mMw2 N.D.
9042863 D  mMwa N.D.
9042864 D  mMwsa N.D.
9042865 D MWS N.D.

Detection Limits: 5.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

EXEme

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

9042861.KEl <3>




* (3 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

QP @19 364-9500 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, Hayward, Hesperian
.0. Box 913 Sample Descript: Water, MW1

enicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane..........oereeeccrcenneinereceeesininnas 1.0 e N.D.
(2100 1 1o (o) 11 1 FOUO RPN 1.0 e N.D.
BromOMELRANE.........ooo e re et evarer e e ee e saesees 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ........oocovcvircerierieeieeeee e sseceenvneseans 1.0 e N.D.
ChIOIODENZENE. ... ettt eees et v vme e tesiessaeenns 1.0 s N.D.
ChIOrOBINANE.........vei et re e esserr s rraeeeeeessenses B.O0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.........cccorieievcenrenerereecreiniiins 1.0 e N.D.
[0y FoTgt {0 11 1 WU YURR RO 05 N.D.
ChlOTOMELNANE......cveceeeerererere s ceseres s eesneseebesssreremneeeies 0.5 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........ccovvv e oo eeereens 0.5 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrObENZENE........crveieeririeiiecierrserre e nsesesrrreeeas -0 N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZeNe........covevvieeivreecernrrrrre e s e P o IR N.D.
1,4-DichlOrobDeNZeNe.........cccovvceeierire s v sereesen oo 20 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane..........covecevreeeens v rerecenresssrresaneeeeean 0.5 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethans........cocccvenieeioineeineneseinsreeeesesssanessns 05 N.D.
1,1-DichlOroBthene.........ovvveerrereeeerrneirir e er e rsreesssnrasnns 1.0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroathene............ccvoervveeveeecciincsnrsiceenns T.0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOroOproPane. .......c.ccveoeeeeeeeeeee e i s eniense 0.5 N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlOropropene........cocvieiininvcnreereenresssessenons BO e N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOropropene........c.cccevrenievrcrcniisisninnins BO e N.D.
Methylene chloride........cii e 20 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.............ccocvivninererrescecesecinnins 0.5 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ...t aee e 05 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroeth@ne............ooo e D5 e N.D.
1,1,2-TrichlorOethANE. ......cvviiviierie i srreeererres e eeessesssans 0.5 N.D.
TrChIOTOBINENE.....cooireeererecerer e crr e sesen e eas e seanses 0.5 e N.D.
Trichlorofiuoromethane.......coccceccoevereeereereereeverrree e crneaas 1.0 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ... 20 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton

Laboratory Director 9042861.KEl <4>
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) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

prealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, Hayward, Hesperian :
.0. Box 913 Sample Descript: Water, MW2 Received:
enicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Number 904-2862 E-F Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyle Detection Limit Sample Resuits
rg/L pa/L
BromodichloromEethane......cevceeiecceeecrer e senseeesens 1.0 N.D.
(2170701 Tw] (] (2 £ RO TTRTRSTPN 1.0 N.D.
BromomMEthane.........coeeeieiimnniiecrcere s ceseeeserb e raserrrneeses 10 N.D.
Carbon tetraChlonde. .....ooe e ee s eneeesseans 1.0 N.D
ChlOrODENZENE. ... vt es s e stneesesseanenens 1.0 e N.D
ChlorOBINANE. ..ottt sr et emeens BO s N.D
2-Chioroethyivinyl 6ther...........c.cvvree e 1.0 e, N.D
CHIOTOSOIM......ccomiriiireecee et sae e s e errens 0.5 e inenns N.D
ChIOrOMEBLNANE...........cociiierereieree et e e bebeeneeessrsneseecs 0.5 e N.D
Dibromochloromethane..............cccocevveeeceeiereeeeieremeeenns 0.5 e N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzene... ..o e evsner s 2.0 . N.D
1,3-DichiorObeNZeNe. ......cccevuveeeeeecrt ettt et s 20 e ND
1,4-DichlorobenZene. ... cssssrmsennees 2.0 N.D
1,1-DichlOrQethane.........oocvee e rcereeree e eemees e cerressnserine 0.5 e N.D
1,2-Dichloroethane. ... e sesneens 0.5 e ND
1,1-Dichloroetheng.........cccoeccoiiiiiiee et 10 e N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...........cccooivveciciviiec e vennns 1.0 s N.D
1,2-DichlOropropant.. ... esceressesesens 05 e N.D
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropens............cccoecvviieiecvrannnnsseesenrens 5.0 e N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........ccvceveeevenneenenneesrnvrcceean 5O e N.D
Methylene chloride..........cccrveerecrnec e 20 s N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.........covveeeeevecice e cenens 05 e N.D
Tetrachloroethene............ reriesterre e anarearrie e bl easrreeanneean 0.5 e rreevesaaien, N.D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. ............cocoeeeeeeeeeeeee e 05 e N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........ee et cie s 0.5 e N.D
TrChlOFOBINENE.......cevveevceecciiciie i eisb e eree e 0.5 s N.D
Trichlorofluoromethane...........cocvveeeece e 1.0 N.D
Vinyl Chloride. ...t 20 N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
[N

Arthur G. Burton

Laboratory Director 9042861 KE! <5>



L ® ®
" (&) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, Hayward, Hesperian
0. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Water, MW3
Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 904-2863 E-F

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethana............cooecvvvececeirene e evann 1.0 N.D.
(21065110 {0 )1 1 1 TUURROR O OO 1.0 e e N.D.
Bromomethane.. ... eres s aa e se st s e emaes 1.0 e ———— N.D.
Carbon tetrachlofide.........covoovevivee et eesr v e 1.0 e N.D.
CRIOTOBENZENE. ...ttt eeere s e e s s ereenns 1.0 N.D.
ChIOroBthane.........cccvveeiccieiirereei st rae s cerre e ins B.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ther..........c.oovvreeiiereeieicreecereean 1.0 N.D.
101116 {7 (o 1 4 TR TSRS 0.5 e N.D.
CRIOrOMELRANE. ........oiiieveer e sereneesessss e ensenaens B8 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........ooeceeveveeeivevericeeescres e 0.5 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzent...........coccoeeeceeeeeeeeereis e s 20 N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZent..........orveeeceeeeeeciveecteere e eers e 20 e N.D.
1,4-DIiChlOrobENZENE. ........eeieecereeererevveseneaaaeibanen 20 i N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane..............ccciovnercee it essre e 0.5 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroathane..........ccceeeeeie et 0.8 e ernr—— N.D.
1,1-Dichloroathene........ceeeveveveieeeei st ree s 10 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroathene. ........oooeeoeeee v iesee e 1.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane...........coeeeveeccececeecer e 05 e, N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropens.......cceuvee e ceevceciviere s eesiserienan 50 e, N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.............cococeeevencccrenecrenncnn. 5.0 e, N.D.
Methyiene chloride............conineee e 20 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........cccoouvveeeeeeeececeveeereeeeeeeeane 0.5 e N.D.
TetraChlOrOBINENEA. .........eeeeeeeeeee e ree e sesetee e e e tenes 0.5 e N.D.
1,1,1-TrChIOroethane............cocvovveveeeeeee e ceeeaereeeeesneneens 0.5 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..............oooveeveeeeeeree it s eereeeeasrenrans 05 s N.D.
TrHChIOTOBNENE.........covi ittt sesveree e sane s 0.5 s N.D.
TrichlorofluoromethaNe........ccovveeeee e eeesee e 1.0 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride...........ccoorreieceeeerrn v 20 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton

Laboratory Director 8042861.KEl <6>



, - PR
. Yo

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063
{(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
>’

g . j : ) , Hesperian “Sampled:  Apr 26,
.0. Box 913 Sample Descript: Water, MW4 Received:  Apr 27,

enicia, CA 94510 Anafysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  May 4,
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Nur

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane........oc.evieceivveevcsnreeseeecimnesrevarees 1.0 N.D.
12T (00 170 {01 1 1.1 VOO VTP OTOUPN 1.0 N.D.
BroMOMERANE. ....vece et s s e smbaerens 1.0 e ———— N.D.
Carbon tetraChlonte. ......o vt 10 e N.D.
ChIOTODENZENE. ......oeeeeeeeeee e eemeee et se et aaraeseseebmsmnates 10 e, N.D.
ChIOIOBINANE. ...t r e s rnarte e ae s B.O e reerrataeenea N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.........c.coovveveivvenvnrecci s 1.0 e N.D.
[0 51 [ T00 70 x5 1 TOTURUO RSO PR OO URRRIURNt 0.5 ittt N.D.
ChlOrOMERANE. ....c.cc e ciees et esrrme e sas s eseassarearassaeents 0.5 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........oveeieieevevneereserresrrrevaeeeene 0.5 i e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.........cooeiveiicsiieecce e ces i e 20 N.D.
1,3-DichlorobeNZENe...cv ettt 20 N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenZENe.......cccvveeeeee et eeere s se e ananes 20 e N.D.
1,1-DichlOrORINANE. ... veecrveeevsecseecsien 0.5 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane........co.cecciivrec s e sree st et eceeeiseens 05 e, N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethene........coe e A 1.0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. .......c.oocveeeeiive e ecereeens 1.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane........cccviecercercinrianerreesecenesnecsns 05 e, N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene... .. vceeeeceveeeerreee e B0 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... vvenccnenincenineciianee 5.0 s N.D.
Methylene chioride.........ciiiccccnnn, 20 N.D.
1,1,2,.2-Tetrachloroethane...........cccoeececrrmvicercrvssecrsensren. 0.5 e vereser e N.D.
TetraChlOrORtNEIIE. ...t sreeesrereesceresssav e rseesearenans 0.5 i N.D.
1,1, 1-TriChlOrOEtRANE. .ccovee et es s rerveestr e e eeneseenae 05 i N.D.
1,1, 2-Trchloroethane. ..o e et e sene et 0.5 s N.D.
THCHIOIOBINENE... ..ottt e bee s 0.5 e N.D.
TrichlorofluCrOMEtRANEG. .......ccee e rrrecreerasenees 1.0 i N.D.
Vinyl chlonide.........occivvriiictcr e 20 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

QPP 415 364-9600 + Fax (415) 364-9233

prealian Engineering, Inc. ient Proj :
.0. Box 913 Sample Descnpt Water, MWS5 Received:
enicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
904-2865 E-F

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
po/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane..............coveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeiennn 1.0 e N.D.
Bromoformi............ooice s 10 N.D.
BromomMEthaNe.........ccccoiiireeee et eeeeereereeereeseneereae s 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon 1etrachlornide. ........eeeeeeeeeeceeeee e reve s eetn e 1.0 et N.D.
ChloTODENZENE. .......coiiveeeee e eeer e s eae s 1.0 e N.D.
ChIorOBINANE. ...t ee e e e e veeeeseeer e eraesns B.0 e N.D
2- Chloroethylvmyl =) T SR 1.0 N.D
Chloroform... 0.5 et N.D
Chloromethane .................................................................. 0.5 e N.D
Dibromochloromethane.............ccoco v 05 e N.D
1,2-DichlOTODBNZENEG. ..o v earas 2.0 N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........oooccvcie e ee e e 20 e N.D
1,4-DichlorobenZene... .ot enseeen 2.0 e —— N.D
1,1-DichIOroetNane.........cou oo eieeececiee et eer e eevaeaes 0.5 e N.
1,2-Dichloroethane..........cocoeeeceieren et ee e ese e 0.5 s N.D.
1,1-DiIChlorOethene. ... ..o e 1.0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.............coooooovovveeveeeeeeerienean, 1.0 s N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropane...........cueeveennreveeeeenrss e eeeeionins 05 N.D.
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene............cccovvcniceeceneenensre e 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........cccoooiiicceiceeene 5.0 N.D.
Methylene Chloride.........ccvreenvnii s 20 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... .....ococueeevvecreseeeeeeeisreeeeeaens 05 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene..........cceeceeeieerse s seseseseeeessaneas 0.5 e N.D.
1,1,1-TrichlOrOEthaNe. ..ot 05 e, N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. ... ...c.ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseevreeeanan 05 e N.D
TrAChIOrOEINENE. .....ceeeeeece et e e e seeemeses st se et e seeees 0.5 e N.D
TrichtorafluorometRaNa..........cc oo e eee e 1.0 e N.D
Vinyl chlonide..........ocovee e 20 N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9042861.KE! <8>
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
(415)676- 9100 ({707)746-63915

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

TE/TIME OF TURN AROUND
smpmwmmnon: &/26/89 wme: [/ Wew A
ture) 4 ’

(signa
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION UNVOCAL AL A AR
AND PROJECT NUMBER: Py /

GRAB OR NUMBER OF  SOIL/
SAMPLE 4 _ANALYSES COMP, CONTAINERS WATER
I 7 TAHE . BIXE  (Tab RV W
My 2 TP a0 Ereseld o, / )
mw's 706G ‘ﬂ./;/;?. / [) p /L &
Ny E0/ 4 2 L7 L

NS

A Tl fawe nalycs

ELTNQUISHED BY* TIME/DPATE RECEIVED BY* TIME/DATE
130671

/ |
i /7 // 7 7 {/} :
2.

4.

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS:




